
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

SUB COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mike Wharton (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Phil Harris Labour 

Councillor Steff Nelson Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Sub Committee is on Thursday, 29 March 2007 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 15 March 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 

3. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES SHORT BREAK 
CONTRACTS   

 

1 - 4 

 (B) SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT   
 

5 - 10 

 (C) CULTURAL & LEISURE SERVICES, SCALE OF 
CHARGES   

 

11 - 24 

 (D) REVIEW OF FEES & CHARGES – CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE   

 

25 - 29 

4. PLANNING TRANSPORTATION AND REGENERATION 
PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) FEES AND CHARGES   
 

30 - 37 

5. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2007/8   

 

38 - 51 

 (B) LOCAL LAND CHARGES – FEES 2007/2008   
 

52 - 54 

 (C) DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF   
 

55 - 57 

 (D) ST BEDES INFANT AND JUNIOR SCHOOL PLAYING 
FIELDS   

 

58 - 60 

6. ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) TENDER FOR NEW REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES   
 

61 - 63 



PART II 
 

ITEMS CONTAINING “EXEMPT” INFORMATION FALLING 
WITHIN SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
In this case the Sub-Committee has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public but, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

7. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) BRINDLEY MOUND   
 

64 - 68 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:   Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE:    15th March 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Interim Strategic Director, Children and Young 

People’s Directorate 
 
SUBJECT: Children with Disabilities Short Break    

Contracts 
 
WARDS:    Borough Wide 
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek a waiver of the Council’s Standing 

Orders (Section 4.1) to enable the extension of the existing contracts  
(outlined in Appendix 1) until 31 March 2008 

 
 
2.0 Recommendation: That the Executive Board Sub Committee agree 
the waiver of Council Standing Orders (S4.1) and agree a 1 year extension 
for each of the Contracts outlined in Appendix 1. 
 
 
3.0 Supporting Information      
 
3.1 A range of short break services for disabled children and their families are 

provided through the Voluntary Sector in Halton. Many families and their 
children depend on these services to support them in their care of their 
disabled child. 

 
3.2 The contracts outlined in Appendix 1 relate to services which provide a 

range of such short breaks for disabled children and their families in 
Halton which are commissioned by the council from the Voluntary Sector.  

 
3.3 In 2006 quotations were sought from providers and contracts awarded 

based on this process. Contracts were awarded to provide these services 
for 1 year due to the annual nature of the funding (Carers Grant). 

 
3.4 The exception to the above is the Crossroads contract for which we are 

seeking to renew the contract at increased value. This contract was 
awarded in 2004 for 3 years at a cost of £12,333, ending 31.03.2007. An 
additional contract to fund additional carers within the clubs was awarded 
in 2006 bringing the total value to £17,555. The cost of running the clubs 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



however exceeds the contract value, the balance having been  funded by 
charitable funding which Crossroads had been able to secure. This 
charitable funding has now ended and Crossroads therefore require the 
full cost of the service provision to be provided by the council in order to 
continue to provide the service. The cost of the contract for 2007-8 will 
therefore be £29,367. This price level is consistent with the pricing of  
other contractors and takes into account additional staffing and transport 
costs. 

 
3.5 The range of services that are provided via the contracts in Appendix 1 are 

specialist services that meet the needs of disabled children and their 
families and there are limited providers delivering these services in the 
Halton area.  

 
3.6 In order to again fulfill the requirements and comply with Standing Orders 

we would be required to, in effect, request that the existing providers 
submit a quotation to provide the same service for 2007-8 as they have 
provided in 2006-7. As such a waiver to Standing Orders is sought. 

 
3.7 Each of the existing service contracts have been monitored on a quarterly 

basis and all perform to a satisfactory standard or above. It is proposed 
that extending the contracts outlined in Appendix 1 for the period 2007-8 
which would be an efficient use of the Council’s resources. 

 
 
4.0 Policy Implications 
 
4.1 There are no specific policy implications to these proposals. 
 
 
5.0 Funding Implica
[...]
ple’s  
 
SUBJECT School Improvement  
 
WARDS:      Borough wide 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To request the waiving of contract standing order 4.1, which places a 
requirement on the Council to tender or detain quotes for a contract with an 
external provider for a contract not exceeding £50,000.  
     

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That Standing order 4.1 be waived in respect of a 
contract for securing the services of a consultant to undertake key 
development work relating to the remodelling of how the Local 
Authority undertakes its statutory function in relation to School 
Improvement. 

   
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Education & Inspections Act 2006 places new duties on Local 

Authorities to:  
 

• Provide high standard and fair access to education opportunity;  

• Promote choice and diversity;  

• Respond to dissatisfied parents;  

• Identify school age children not receiving education; 

• Appoint a School Improvement Partner; and  

• Secure access to education and recreational leisure time activities. 
 
3.2      Within these duties the Local Authority’s powers of intervention are 

strengthened to include:  
 

• Early intervention/power to intervene;  

• Power to issue a formal warning notice;  

• Requirement for schools to collaborate with another school or partner;  

• Appoint additional governors or interim executive member; and  

• Potential closure 
 
3.3 These duties place considerable challenges upon the existing structures 

within the Local Authority for improving standards in schools.  

Agenda Item 3bPage 5



LBCB1033 

2 

 
3.4 Some initial work has been undertaken with Steve Turnbull, Emdirect, and 

the early analysis concludes that there are a number of areas which require 
further development to deliver aspects of the Education and Inspection Act 
and expectations of the Joint Area Review. 
 

4.0 PROPOSAL  
 
4.1 In order to position the Local Authority to fulfil its extended duties in relation to 

School Improvement ef
[...]
red very high volumes of training for Threshold Assessors, External Advisors 
and Performance Management Consultants. Performance measures for quality, volume and 
timescale were met consistently throughout the life of the contract, enabling this national, high 
profile programme to be implemented successfully. 

Serco similarly won the contract to implement the FastTrack Teaching programme for the DfES, in 
partnership with an occupational psychology company, Interactive Skills. This cross discipline 
partnership was highly successful in its work to design and run assessment centres to assess and 
select suitable candidates for the Fast Track programme. Again, quality was of a consistently high 
standard. 

Page 10



EXECSUBAAW.1 

 
 

REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee  
 
DATE: 15 March 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Cultural & Leisure Services, Scale of Charges 
 
WARD(S): Borough wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To set out the proposed admission charges for 2007/08 for the Council 

Libraries, The Kingsway Learning Centre, Leisure Centres, Parks and 
Playing Pitches, Community Centres and the Brindley Arts Centre. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

(1) The charges as proposed be approved and implemented on the 
dates set out at 5.1 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 No major changes are proposed in the structure of charges for 2007/08. 

The level of charges have been set as part of the Council’s response in 
setting an overall budget. Charges are therefore set at a level that should 
increase the revenue to the council in real terms. However the level of 
increase’s have been judged against customer views, other competing 
services and the need to continue to provide universal services which are 
accessible by all. 

 
3.2  The proposed charges for 2007/08 are attached as an appendix 
 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Nil 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

5.1 Income from charges is part of the council’s ove
[...]
es requiring two technicians. Last years fees only 

included one technician and then additional technical staffing charges were added on to the final bill. 
Hirers have requested that they would sooner see the full charges (including the second technician) in 
advance. Therefore there is no actual increase in the hire charges. 
 
The Brindley box office staff will produce and manage the sale of tickets at a cost of 25p per ticket. 
 
PRS – Performing Rights costs will be recharged at the appropriate percentage to hirers, when 
applicable.

 Mon – Thurs 
Performance 

Fri / Sat 
Performance 

Sunday 
Performance 

Rehearsal 

Halton Borough 
Community 
Hirers 
 +Theatre Space 

£425 
Proposed new 

charge 
£475 

 
£500 

Proposed new 
charge 
£550 

 

£600 
Proposed new 

charge 
£650 

£150 
Proposed new 

charge 
£150 

Non Halton 
Borough based 
Community 
Hirers 
+Theatre Space 

£525 
£575 

£600 
£650 

£700 
£750 

£200 
Proposed new 

charge 
£200 

Commercial  
Hirers 
Theatre Space 

£800 
£850 

£900 
£950 

 
£900 
£950 

 

£200 
£250 

Hire of Space 
Tech / Staff not 
Included 
Studio Space 

£200 
(no change) 

£200 
(no change) 

£300 
(no change) 

 

The Brindley Hire Fees 2007/08 

Page 23



  

 

  
 

Page 24



 
 
REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee  
 
DATE:  15th March 2007   
 
REPORTING OFFICER:    Acting Strategic Director Children & Young People 
 
SUBJECT: Review of Fees & Charges – Children & Young People  
 (Children’s Social Care) 2007 -2008  
 
WARDS: All  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 In accordance with the annual budget review, to seek the Boards approval 

of the proposed increases in fees and charges for the Children’s Services 
rates paid to foster carers. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:   That the proposed changes in fees and 
charges outlined in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 be approved. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1    The Appendices attached to this report detail the current and proposed 

fees for Children’s S
[...]
te increase 15.1.07) summary of 
forecasts of 26 City and 14 academic analysts for Q4 2006 and 2007.   
(2008-2010 are as at November 2006 but are based on 18 forecasts) 
 
 Quarter Ended Annual Average Bank Rate 

 Q4 Q4 Average Average Average 

 

Bank Rate 
Actual 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Indep. Forecasters BoE Base Rate 5.00% 4.96% 4.89% 4.86% 4.88% 4.85% 

Highest Base Rate 5.00% 5.00% 6.00% 5.90% 5.60% 6.10% 

Lowest Base Rate 5.00% 4.50% 4.00% 3.75% 4.00% 4.00% 

 
 
 

Page 51



REPORT TO:  Executive Board Sub-Committee 
 
DATE: 15 March 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and  Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Local Land Charges – Fees 2007/2008 
 
WARDS: All 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek approval of a new scale of charges for local land charges 

searches – both  LLC1 and CON29 forms - effective from 1 April 2007. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That effective from 1 April 2007:- 
 

(1) taking account of the new discretion in relation to the LLC1 
charge the fees for local land charges searches be set as 
follows: LLC1: £26.00 (currently £6.00); CON29: £118.00 
(currently £134.00); Part II Optional enquiries: £12.00 (no 
change); Additional Enquiries £26.00 (no change) and 
equivalent increases. 

(2) New maximum charge of £2500 (£1500 since 2001) and 
(3) the Council Solicitor be authorised to review and amend the 

above charges in light of detailed government guidance when 
issued. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1  The Council has statutory responsibility for providing the local land 

charges search service. Typically a search is made by solicitors acting 
for the intending purchaser of land in the Borough. The full search is in 
two parts: The LLC1 form and the CON29 (not statute) form. The fee for 
the CON29 has always been set by the Council. The LLC1 fee is set by 
central government but with effect from 1 April 2007 that power is 
devolved to Councils. The Council awaits the promised detailed 
guidance from central government as to minutiae of the basis for setting 
charges. We know from the legislation that the charges for the LLC1 
have to be set so as to cover costs rather than to generate income. The 
CON29 asks numerous questions covering a wide range from planning 
history to Tree Preservation Orders from Smoke Control to 
Contaminated Land and Highways improvement. Each year the Council 
receives some 2800 searches. Response times are measured and are 
included amongst the Divisional Plan Performance Indicators. Some 
65% of searches are replied to within five working days. The 
Government’s indicator ‘target’ is ten working days and we have 
consistently achieved 100% compliance with that target. The increase 
proposed brings the total fee for a full search to £144.00 where it is 

Agenda Item 5bPage 52



currently £140.00. The last increase was made with effect from 1 April 
2006 although no increases had been made before that date for three 
years. Fees had been held steady since 2000/2001. The Council needs 
to respond to the new freedom to set the LC1 fee and it is proposed to 
reduce the CON29 fee to £118.00 and increase the LLC1 fee to £26.00. 
Information about the intentions of other local authorities is hard to come 
by but a similar approach has been adopted by Norwich City Council.  

 
3.2 Opportunity is also taken to seek approval for a new maximum charge. 

This arises in cases where a single search covers multiple plots and 
provides a cap on the total charge to be levied. These are comparatively 
rare but arise perhaps 2 or 3 times each year.  

 
3.3  The service is administered in the Legal Services Division through two 

50% job-share employees assisted by a full-time employee in the 
Practice Management section. Critically the service depends also on the 
Environment Directorate (Highways, Planning, Grants) from which Legal 
receives strong support. It should be borne in mind that not all searches 
are full searches. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
The incr
[...]
tion for 

Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief, under the provisions of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That  

 

(1) Under the provisions of Section 47, Local Government 

Finance Act 1988, the following application for 

Discretionary Rate Relief be refused:  

 

University of Liverpool 20% 

  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Under the provisions of Section 47 of the Local Government Finance 

Act 1988, the Authority is allowed to grant Discretionary Rate Relief to 
organisations who are either a charity or a non-profit making 
organisation.  A summary of the application follows and a list of the 
associated figures are attached in Appendix 1. 

  

University of Liverpool 

 Building 2, Daresbury Innovation Centre, Daresbury 
 
 The University of Liverpool operates the Cockcroft Institute from the 

Daresbury Science and Innovation Campus. The Institute was 
established as a centre of international excellence in Accelerator 
Science and Technology and aims to provide the educational 
infrastructure, intellectual focus and the essential science and 
technological facilities for research and development, within this field. 

 
 The property is a purpose-built building on the Daresbury Laboratory 

Campus, providing the facilities to enable UK scientists and engineers 
to undertake a major role in accelerator design, construction and 
operation for the foreseeable future. The Institute operates in 
conjunction with the Universities of Lancaster and Manchester, from 
centres within each of the participating universities, and in collaboration 

Agenda Item 5cPage 55



with partners, the Council for the Central Laboratory of Research 
Councils and the Particle Physics and Astronomy Research Council. 

 
 The University of Liverpool has charitable status and receives 80% 

Mandatory Rate Relief but the application also contains a request for 
20% Discretionary Rate Relief. 

 
Cost to Taxpayer  (75%) 2006/07 £27,012.97  

  


[...]
to the playing fields presently being used by both schools, to 
ensure they become school playing fields. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(1) the playing fields be designated as school playing fields and 
are used by both schools; 

 
(2) the Archdiocese of Liverpool will become responsible for all 

maintenance, fencing and any planning consents required for 
the schools use; and 

 
(3) the land will remain in the Council’s ownership. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 It has recently come to light that both St Bedes infant and junior 

schools use these playing fields but no formal arrangement is in place. 
 
3.2 It is thought that this was an oversight following Halton becoming 

unitary in 1998. 
 
3.3 By formalising the arrangement the schools will be able to attract 

funding to utilise the land more for the benefit of all the pupils on both 
sites. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Revenue Saving  
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

Agenda Item 5dPage 58



 
6.1 There are no key risks associated with the proposed action. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D  
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
  

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 

   

 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 59





Page 60

ExecBSub15MarRCVs/AMR 

 
 
REPORT TO:   Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE:    15 March 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Environment 
 
SUBJECT:    Tender for  

New Refuse Collection Vehicles 
 
WARD(S):    Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report the acceptance of a tender for the purchase of 10 new 

Refuse Collection Vehicles. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Executive Board, at the meeting on 2 November 2006, resolved 

that full Council amend the 2006/07 Capital Programme to procure 10 
new Refuse Collection Vehicles through partnership working with an 
established framework of an appropriate Procurement Organisation 
(Minutes EXB 49 and COU 51 refer). 

 
3.2 Tenders were received from 6 Suppliers, by Eastern Shires Purchasing 

Organisation (ESPO), on Friday 1 February 2007.  These were: 
 

− Dennis Eagle Ltd 

− CP Davidson & Sons Ltd 

− Heil Europe Ltd 

− Farid Municipal Vehicles Ltd 

− Muni-Serv Ltd 

− Geesink Norba Ltd 
 
3.3 The 6 tenders have been measured against the criteria detailed in the 

tender specification ie 40% price, 40% qualitative factors, including 
vehicle characteristics and performance meeting the specification, 
operational and maintenance requirements of the Council, 20% 
Contractor Suitability, to include experience, quality assurance and 
compliance with conditions of contract.  The results of the assessment 
are shown in the table below: 

Agenda Item 6aPage 61



ExecBSub15MarRCVs/AMR 

 
 

Tenderer 
Cost 
Per 

Vehicle 

Tender Evaluation Scores 
 
% 

 
Total 

 
Position 

A £ Price Quality Suitability   

B 106,492 40 40 20 100 1 

C 108,727 35 40 20 95 2 

D 111,839 30 40 20 90 3 

E 111,923 25 40 15 80 4 

F 112,729 20 40 15 75 5 

G 123,587 10 40 15 65 6 

 
 
3.4 Taking into consideration price, quality and suitability, the most 

economically advantageous tender for the procurement of the new 
Refuse Collection Vehicles is Tenderer A, Farid Municipal Vehicles Ltd, 
and this tender has been accepted by the Operational Director, 
Highways and Transportation. 

 
3.5 Farid Municipal Vehicles Ltd, as part of their tender submission, also 

afford added value items that would be of operational benefit to the 
Council: 

 
i) Assistance with part exchange arrangements for disposal of the 

current fleet to maximise resale value. 
 
ii) Their demonstration fleet to be based at Lowerhouse Lane for 

the Council’s free of charge use when needed. 
 
iii) Enhanced free of charge engineers’ training to Service Centre 

Standard. 
 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Partnering Arrangements with ESPO are in line with the Council’s 

Standing Order 1.15 and with Key Objective 2 of the Corporate 
Procurement Strategy. 

 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The tendered sum is within the budget allocated for the item. 
 

Page 62



ExecBSub15MarRCVs/AMR 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 There are no unforeseen risks anticipated with the acceptance of this 

tender. 
 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 There are no equality and diversity issues. 
 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 Documents  Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 
 Tenders  Lowerhouse Lane Depot Geoff Hazlehurst 
 

Page 63



Agenda Item 7aPage 64
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 15 March 2007 in the 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, A. West, R. Barnett, S. Baxter, P. Bickerstaff, 
R. Dart, E. Dawson, J. Hatton and M. Curtis 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES92 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meetings held on 22nd February 

2007 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO  
   
ES93 CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES SHORT BREAK 

CONTRACTS 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

outlined a number of contracts which provided a range of 
short breaks for disabled children and their families in Halton 
commissioned by the Council from the voluntary sector. 
 
 In 2006 quotations were sought from providers and 
contracts awarded based on this process. Contracts were 
awarded to provide these services for one year due to the 
annual nature of the funding (Carers Grant).  
 
 The exception to the above was the Crossroads 
contract awarded in 2004 for three years at a cost of 
£12,333, ending on 31st March 2007. Renewal of the 
Contract was sought at an increased value. Additional 
contracts to fund additional carers within the clubs was 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



awarded in 2006 bringing the total value to £17,555. The 
cost of running the clubs however, exceeded the contract 
value, the balance having been funded by charitable funding 
which Crossroads had been able to secure. This charitable 
funding had now ended and Crossroads therefore required 
the full cost of the service provision to be provided by the 
Council in order to continue to provide the service. 
 
 The cost of the Contract for  2007-08 would therefore 
be £29,367. This price level was consistent with the pricing 
of other contractors and takes into account additional 
staffing and transport costs. 
 
 The report sought a waiver of the Council’s Standing 
Orders to enable the extension of the existing contracts until 
31st March 2008 due to the specialist services provided to 
meet the needs of disabled children and their families and 
as there were limited providers delivering these services in 
the Halton area.  
 
 In order to fulfil the requirements and comply with 
Standing Orders the existing providers would be required to 
submit a written quotation to provide the same service for 
2007-08 as they have provided in 2006-07. Each of the 
existing service contracts had been monitored on a quarterly 
basis and all perform to a satisfactory standard or above. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the waiver of Council Standing 
Orders (S4.1) and a one-year extension for each of the 
contracts outlined in the report be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Children and 
Young People 

   
ES94 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT  
  
  The Sub-Committee was advised that the Education 

and Inspections Act 2006 placed new duties on local 
authorities. Within these duties, the local authorities powers 
of intervention were strengthened. It was reported that these 
duties placed considerable challenges upon the existing 
structures within the Council for improving standards in 
schools.  
 
 Following initial work which had been undertaken with 
Steve Turnbull, EM Direct, it was proposed that there were a 
number of areas which required further development to 
deliver aspects of the Education and Inspection Act and 
expectations of the Joint Area Review.  
 
 It was proposed that specialist consultancy support 
was now required to remodel the service. Specifically, the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



consulting support would be required to undertake 
developmental work whilst also bringing forward specific 
recommendations on service configuration. Specialist 
support had been sourced from SERCO. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Standing Order 4.1 be waived in 
respect of the contract for securing the services of a 
consultant to undertake key development work relating to 
the remodelling of how the local authority undertakes its 
statutory function in relation to school improvement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Children and 
Young People 
 

   
ES95 CULTURAL & LEISURE SERVICES, SCALE OF CHARGES  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered the proposed 

admission charges for 2007/08 for the Council Libraries, the 
Kingsway Learning Centre, Leisure Centres, Parks and 
Playing Pitches, Community Centres and The Brindley Arts 
Centre. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the charges as outlined in the 
report be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 

   
ES96 REVIEW OF FEES & CHARGES – CHILDREN & YOUNG 

PEOPLE 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

outlined proposed increases in fees and charges for the 
Children’s Services rates paid to foster carers. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the proposed changes in fees and 
charges outlined in the report be approved. 

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Children and 
Young People 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION AND REGENERATION 

PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES97 FEES AND CHARGES  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out 

the proposed increase in charges for services relating to 
Planning, Transportation and Development, Environment 
and Regulatory areas. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the proposed fees and charges 
detailed in the report be agreed and referred to the relevant 
Policy and Performance Boards for information. 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment 
 
 
 
 
 

   



 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
ES98 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY 2007/8 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered the Council’s 

Treasury Management and Investment Strategy for 2007/08. 
 
 The Strategy covers the Treasury limits in force which 
would limit the Treasury risk and activities of the Council, 
prudential indicators, the current treasury position, the 
borrowing requirement, prospects for interest rates,  the 
borrowing strategy, debt rescheduling, the investment 
strategy, and any extraordinary treasury issues. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to 
approve the Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 

   
ES99 LOCAL LAND CHARGES – FEES 2007/2008  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

sought approval for a new scale of fees for Local Land 
Charge Searches effective from 1st April 2006. 
 
 The LLC1 fee was set by central government but with 
effect from 1st April 2007 that power was devolved to 
Councils.  The detailed guidance from Central Government 
outlining the basis for setting charges was still awaited. 
However, it was known that the charges for the LLC1 had to 
be set so as to cover costs rather than to generate income. 
 
 It was reported that the Council needed to respond to 
the new freedom to set the LLC1 fee and it was proposed to 
reduce the CON29 fee to £118.00 and increase the LLC1 
fee to £26.00. Approval for a new maximum charge was also 
sought. 
 
 RESOLVED: That effective from 1st April 2007: 
 
(1) taking account of the new discretion in relation to 
LLC1 charge the fees for Local Land Charges searches be 
set as follows: 
 
LLC1:    £26.00 (currently £6.00); 
CON29:   £118.00 (currently £134.00); 
Part II Optional Inquiries:  £12.00 (no change); 
Additional Inquiries:  £26.00 (no change)  
    and equivalent  
     increases 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Council Solicitor 



 
(2) new maximum charge of £2,500 (£1500 since 2001);  
 
(3) the Council Solicitor, in consultation with the relevant 
portfolio holder, be authorised to review and amend the 
above charges in light of detailed Government guidance 
when issued; and 
 
(4) the Council Solicitor, inconsultation with the relevant 
portfolio holder, be authorised to review and amend the 
Common Land Search Fee in light of detailed Government 
guidance when issued. 

   
ES100 DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF  
  
  Under the provisions of Section 47 of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1988, the authority was allowed to 
grant Discretionary Non Domestic Rate Relief to 
organisations who are either a charity or a non-profit making 
organisation. 
 
 The Sub-Committee considered a report which set 
out details of an application for Discretionary Non-Domestic 
Rate Relief for University of Liverpool, Building 2, Daresbury 
Innovation Centre, Daresbury. An additional letter on behalf 
of the Daresbury Innovation Centre was circulated to 
Members for consideration. 
 
 RESOLVED: That under the provisions of Section 47, 
Local Government Finance Act 1988, the following 
applications for discretionary rate relief be refused: 
 
University of Liverpool  20%. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 
 
 

   
ES101 ST BEDES INFANT AND JUNIOR SCHOOL PLAYING 

FIELDS 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

proposed to regularise the situation in relation to the St. 
Bede' Infant and Junior School Playing Fields presently 
used by both schools to ensure they become school playing 
fields. 
 
 By formalising the arrangement, the schools would be 
able to attract funding to utilise the land more for the benefit 
of all pupils on both sites. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the playing fields be designated as school playing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



fields and are used by both schools; 
 
(2) the Archdiocese of Liverpool will become responsible 
for all maintenance, fencing and any planning consents 
required for the school use; and 
 
(3) the land will remain in the Council’s ownership. 
 

 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 

   
 ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO  
   
ES102 TENDER FOR NEW REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES  
  
  The Sub-Committee was advised on six tenders 

received for the purchase of 10 new refuse collection 
vehicles. 
 
 The 6 tenders had been measured against the criteria 
detailed in the tender specification, i.e. 40% price, 40% 
qualitative factors, including vehicle characteristics and 
performance meeting the specification, operational and 
maintenance requirements of the Council, 20% contractor 
suitability, to include experience, quality assurance and 
compliance with conditions of contract. 
 
 As a result, taking into consideration price, quality 
and suitability, the most economically advantageous tender 
for the procurement of the new refuse collection vehicles 
was Farid Municipal Vehicles Limited, and this tender had 
been accepted by the Operational Director, Highways and 
Transportation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
ES103 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Committee was advised that a matter had arisen 

which required immediate attention by the Committee 
because in this case a decision was required before the 
date of the next meeting (Minute 104 refers), therefore 
pursuant to Section 100 B (4) and 100 E Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman ruled that the item be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   



 CORPORATE PORTFOLIO  
   
ES104 BRINDLEY MOUND  
  
  The Sub-Committee was advised on 6 tenders 

received for the removal of the Brindley Mound and for the 
construction of the retaining wall. 
 
 The work was expected to commence mid-April 2007 
and would be a 10-week contract. 
 
 RESOLVED: That approval be given to appoint D. 
Morgan as the preferred contractor for the removal of the 
Brindley Mound and for the construction of the retaining wall. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 27th March 2007 
CALL IN: 2nd April 2007 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee may 
be called in no later than 2nd April 2007 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.53 a.m. 


